
1

BEDFORDSHIRE FIRE AND RESCUE AUTHORITY

Members of Fire and Rescue Authority.

Bedford Borough Councillors: C Atkins, J Gambold and M Headley

Central Bedfordshire Councillors: R Berry, J Chatterley, P Duckett, D McVicar and I Shingler

Luton Borough Councillors: K Choudhry, D Franks, K Malik and Y Waheed

A meeting of Fire and Rescue Authority will be held at Conference Room, Fire and Rescue Service Headquarters, Kempston, 
Bedford MK42 7NR on Monday, 7 October 2019 starting at 10.00 am.

John Atkinson
Secretary/Monitoring Officer

A G E N D A

Item Subject Lead Purpose of Discussion

1.  Apologies Secretary/ 
Monitoring Officer

2.  Declarations of Disclosable Pecuniary and Other 
Interests

Chair Members are requested to disclose the existence 
and nature of any disclosable pecuniary interest and 
any other interests as required by the Fire 
Authority’s Code of Conduct (see note below).

3.  Communications Chair

P
ublic D

ocum
ent P

ack



Item Subject Lead Purpose of Discussion

2

4.  Minutes Chair To confirm the Minutes of the meeting held on 
4 September 2019  
(Pages 5 - 14)

5.  Public Participation Chair To receive any questions put to the Authority under 
the Public Participation Scheme

6.  2019/20 Budget Monitoring CFO/Treasurer To consider a report
(Pages 15 - 24)

7.  Mid-Year Treasury Update ACO To consider a report
(Pages 25 - 40)

8.  Collaboration Working Group DCFO To consider a report
(Pages 41 - 46)

9.  Work Programme CFO To consider a report
(Pages 47 - 54)

Local Government Act 1972: Schedule 12A (as amended) - Exclusion on the Public
To consider whether to pass a resolution under Section 100(A) of the Local Government Act 1972 to exclude the public from the remainder 
of the meeting on the grounds that consideration of the following items of business is likely to involve the disclosure of exempt information 
as defined in Paragraphs 3 and 4 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A to the Act as amended.

Item Subject Lead Purpose of Discussion

10.  Business Continuity CFO To consider a report
(Pages 55 - 66)

Next Meeting 10.00 am on 6 November 2019 at Lecture Theatre, Dunstable Community 
Fire Station, Brewers Hill Road, Dunstable LU6 1AA



Item Subject Lead Purpose of Discussion

3

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

From 1 July 2012 new regulations were introduced on Disclosable Pecuniary Interests (DPIs).  The interests are set out in the Schedule to 
the Code of Conduct adopted by the Fire Authority on 28 June 2012. Members are statutorily required to notify the Monitoring Officer (MO) 
of any such interest which they, or a spouse or civil partner or a person they live with as such, have where they know of the interest.

A Member must make a verbal declaration of the existence and nature of any Disclosable Pecuniary Interest and any other interest as 
defined in paragraph 7 of the Fire Authority’s Code of Conduct at any meeting of the Fire Authority, a Committee (or Sub-Committee) at 
which the Member is present and, in the case of a DPI, withdraw from participating in the meeting where an item of business which affects 
or relates to the subject matter of that interest is under consideration, at or before the consideration of the item of business or as soon as 
the interest becomes apparent.



T
his page is intentionally left blank



Item 4.1

MINUTES OF FIRE AND RESCUE AUTHORITY MEETING HELD ON 4 SEPTEMBER 2019

Present: Councillors C Atkins, R Berry, J Chatterley (Chairman), K Choudhry, P Duckett, D Franks, J Gambold, 
M Headley, D McVicar, K Malik and Y Waheed (Vice-Chair)

CFO P Fuller, DCFO A Hopkinson, ACO G Chambers and SOC G Jeffery

19-20/FRA/26 Apologies

An apology for absence was received from Councillor Shingler.

19-20/FRA/27 Declarations of Disclosable Pecuniary and Other Interests

There were no declarations of disclosable pecuniary and other interests.

19-20/FRA/28 Communications

LGA Fire Commission Meeting

The Chair advised that he had accepted an invitation to attend a meeting of the LGA Fire Commission on 20 September 2019. A number of 
speakers would be presenting at the event, including HMI Zoe Billingham.

LGA Inclusion Champions Network

The Chair reported that he had been invited to attend the LGA’s Inclusion Champions Network on behalf of the Authority. A meeting of the 
Network was being arranged in December 2019. 

HMICFRS Event

The Service had been invited to attend an event hosted by the HMICFRS on 16 September 2019. The Chairman and Deputy Chief Fire 
Officer would be representing the Service.

P
age 5

A
genda Item

 4



Item 4.2

Informal Visit from Deputy Director of Fire and Resilience 

The Chief Fire Officer advised that the Service had hosted an informal visit from the Deputy Director of Fire and Resilience on 29 August 
2019. A number of issues had been discussed, including the reintroduction of a cost of fire report. 

Asian Fire Services Association

The Chief Fire Officer reported that, following the Service receiving an award from the Asian Fire Services Association recognising 
excellence in board leadership in equality, diversity and inclusion, the Service had received correspondence from the Association thanking 
the Service for its continued support and participation. 

Change to Incident Recording System

The Chief Fire Officer had received notification of changes to the Fire and Rescue Incident Recording System. The system was being 
migrated to a new server location at the end of September and the letter had advised there may be some disruption to the availability of the 
system for a short period during the migration.

Fire Station Open Days

The Chief Fire Officer thanked Members for supporting the Station Open Days that had taken place during the summer. These had been 
successful and well attended. 

Open Days would take place in Leighton Buzzard and Sandy during the forthcoming weekend.

19-20/FRA/29 Minutes

RESOLVED:
That the Minutes of the meeting held on 18 July 2019 be confirmed as a true record.

19-20/FRA/30 Public Participation

Members noted that no questions had been received in accordance with the public participation scheme approved at the meeting of the Fire 
and Rescue Authority held on 5 April 2000 (Minute 99/fa/94 refers).

P
age 6



Item 4.3

19-20/FRA/31 Audit and Standards Committee 10 July 2019

Councillor Headley submitted the draft Minutes of the meeting of the Audit and Standards Committee held on 10 July 2019. He advised that 
due to national resourcing issues, Ernst & Young had been unable to complete the audit of the Statement of Accounts, and, as such, the 
next meeting of the Audit and Standards Committee had been postponed until October.

The Assistant Chief Officer added that there were a number of local authorities, at least 19, that had not had their audits completed by the 
early closure. The audit had originally been postponed until 19 August 2019 until being postponed again to 16 September 2019. He would 
be meeting with Neil Harris on 6 September 2019 to discuss the most recent postponement. 

Councillor Headley expressed the view that the Committee should question Ernst & Young about the delay and seek reassurances that this 
would not affect next year’s audit. 

RESOLVED:
That the submitted Minutes of the meeting of the Audit and Standards Committee held on 10 July 2019 be received.

19-20/FRA/32 Q1 Performance Report

The Deputy Chief Fire Officer presented the summary of performance as at the end of the first Quarter of 2018/19. He referred to a number 
of changes to the performance report including the introduction of additional RAG ratings comparing the current quarter’s performance to 
the previous year and five year average in addition to the normal comparison against target. Work was ongoing with the University of 
Bedfordshire to develop an interactive and self-populating performance dashboard to enable both a service and local view of performance 
against service delivery key performance indicators. This would also be exten
[...]
of the Authority.

The Replacement Mobile Data Terminal Project and the PDR Pro Project would be re-baselined and were expected to return to green in the 
next reporting period.

Councillor Atkins referred to the app What3Words. She suggested that all Members of the Authority should download the app (this could be 
purchased through the app store) and requested that a link be sent out with the Minutes of the meeting.

RESOLVED:
That the progress made on Strategic Programmes and Projects be acknowledged.

19-20/FRA/34 2020/21 Revenue Budget, Capital Programme and Council Tax Setting

The Assistant Chief Officer introduced his report on the current planning arrangements for the 2020/21 Revenue Budget and Capital 
Programme.

The spending review announcement was expected later that day and would cover one financial year only. This made medium-term financial 
planning much more difficult.

The timeline for the budget setting process was set out in the report and included Member Budget Workshops on 27 November 2019 and 
16 January 2020, with the Authority setting the draft budget at its meeting on 12 December 2019 and the final budget and Council Tax at its 
meeting on 6 February 2020.

P
age 10



Item 4.7

The Service had advocated for the return of Transformation Funding at its meeting with the Deputy Director of Fire and Resilience.  Officers 
regularly sought sources of grant funding, but many of the funds were restricted to local authorities only.

RESOLVED:
That the report and timescales within be reviewed, considered and agreed.

19-20/FRA/35 Health and Safety Annual Report 2018/19

Strategic Operational Commander Jeffery submitted the Service’s Health and Safety Annual report for the year 2018/19. The extensive 
report set out the Service’s responsibilities for health and safety and identified the team within the Service responsible for health and safety. 
The Service’s health and safety policies were identified and information was provided on the policies and p
[...]
est.

In response to a question, Strategic Operational Commander Jeffery confirmed that each station had a designated health and safety 
representative. These representatives attended the Health and Safety Consultative Group meetings to feed back any issues or concerns.

P
age 11



Item 4.8

RESOLVED:
That the Health and Safety Annual Report be acknowledged.

19-20/FRA/36 Scheme of Members' Allowances

The Secretary and Monitoring Officer advised that, whilst there was no provision in Regulations to prevent a Member from receiving more 
than one Special Responsibility Allowance (SRA), many local authorities included such a provision in their Members’ Allowances Schemes.

RESOLVED:
That the Scheme of Members’ Allowances be amended to provide that a Member may be paid no more than one Special Responsibility 
Allowance.

19-20/FRA/37 Work Programme

Members received an updated work programme for 2019/20.

In response to a comment regarding the large number of items scheduled for the Authority’s meeting in February 2020, the Assistant Chief 
Officer advised that some items may be brought forward to the December meeting.

RESOLVED:
That the work programme for 2019/20 be received and the ‘cyclical’ Agenda Items for each meeting in 2019/20 be noted.

19-20/FRA/38 HM Prison Bedford Update

RESOLVED:
That, pursuant to Sections 100A(2) and 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, the public be excluded from the discussion of the 
following item on the grounds that the matters to be discussed involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in Paragraph 3 
of Part 1 of Schedule 12A to the Act (as amended).

The meeting ended at 11.46 am 

P
age 12



Document is Restricted

Page 13

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Item 6.1

For Publication Bedfordshire Fire and Rescue Authority
7 October 2019
Item No. 6

REPORT AUTHOR: ASSISTANT CHIEF OFFICER - FINANCE AND CORPORATE SERVICES

SUBJECT: REVENUE BUDGET AND CAPITAL PROGRAMME MONITORING 2019/20 AS AT 31 AUGUST 2019

For further information Gavin Chambers
on this report contact: Assistant Chief Officer - Finance and Corporate Services

Tel No: 01234 845112

Background Papers:

Implications (tick ):
LEGAL FINANCIAL 

HUMAN RESOURCES EQUALITY IMPACT
ENVIRONMENTAL POLICY
CORPORATE RISK Known OTHER (please specify)

New
Any implications affecting this report are noted at the end of the report.

P
age 15

A
genda Item

 6



Item 6.2

PURPOSE:

To inform the Fire and Rescue Authority (FRA) of the forecast year end budget monitoring position as at 31 August 2019 and to seek 
agreement to the recommendations contained within.

RECOMMENDATION:

That the FRA:

1. Review and comment on the forecast outturns for revenue and capital.
2. To agree the capital slippage requests into 2020/21 as identified in Table 3. 
3. Note the comments in para 2.3.7 regarding the reconciliation work being undertaken regarding the firefighter pension schemes.
4. Note the comments in para 2.3.8 regarding the potential cost of recruits in year.
5. Note the saving in para 3.3.2 regarding the Server hardware renewal capital project which slipped into 2019/20 but has now 

completed.

1. Introduction

1.1 On 7 February 2019, the Fire and Rescue Authority (FRA) approved a Revenue Budget Requirement for 2019/20 of £29.836m 
and a Capital Programme of £1.736m.

2. Revenue Budget Monitoring

2.1 The Revenue Budget efficiency savings for 2019/20 can be found in Appendix 1.  The budgets have been reduced for these 
areas, therefore if they are not achieved it is likely this would lead to an overspend.  This appendix forms part of the Government 
return, in order to receive the four year Government funding offer.  It will also be used to populate the new NFCC savings and 
efficiencies return.

2.2 The funding of the 2019/20 Revenue Budget is by way of Government Funding £6.410m, local Business Rates redistribution 
£2.222
[...]
nce (x2) 300 20/21 Red
Slippage to 20/21 pending Operational 
Response Review.

Renewal of Mobilising 
System Mobile Data 
Terminals 276 20/21 Amber

Phase 1 (procurement of devices) of 
project delivered, phase 2 (imaging & 
installation) to be completed by Mar 
2020 with phase 3 further work 
regarding better use of devices ongoing 
into 2020/21. Saving expected.

Wi-Fi refresh 75 Mar-20 Green At procurement stage

Capital Works - Service 
Wide (lighting 
replacements, CCTV, fire 
protection, etc) - All 
locations 68 Mar-20 Green  

Drill yard resurfacing 
(Biggleswade, Luton, 
Woburn) 25 Mar-20 Green  

P
age 22



Item 6.9

Bedfordshire Fire and 
Rescue Authority 
Capital Programme

 Capital 
Budgets 
2019/20 

£'000 

 Expected 
completion 

Month / 
Year 

 Rag 
Rating 
(Red / 

Amber / 
Green)  Comments 

WC/Shower facility 
refurbishments (Ampthill, 
Dunstable, Harrold, 
Workshops, Training, 
Luton) 25 Mar-20 Green  
Community Facility - 
Bedford Station 44 Mar-20 Green  
Fitness Equipment 
Expenditure 8 Feb-20 Green

Will spend early 2020 on replacement 
gym equipment

TOTAL 1,811  

3.3 Capital Programme – Withdrawals, Additions or Variations:

3.3.1 Slippage: A number of projects contained in table 3 above are due to be slipped into 2020/21 within the technical and fleet 
management area, the total amount of these schemes is £1.143m.

3.3.2 Variations:

There has been a saving of £54k in relation to the Server hardware renewal which was a capital project in 2018/19 which 
partially slipped into 2019/20 which has now been completed.  This unused funding will remain in the capital funding allocation 
and either be reallocated during the year or included as a budget saving later in the year following a wider capital funding review.

3.3.3 Additions: 

There are no additions to the capital programme.

GAVIN CHAMBERS
ASSISTANT CHIEF OFFICER - FINANCE AND CORPORATE SERVICES

P
age 23



Item 6.10

Medium Term Savings and Efficiencies 2019/20 Appendix 1

CMT 
Ar
[...]
None

Implications (tick ):
LEGAL FINANCIAL
HUMAN RESOURCES EQUALITY IMPACT
ENVIRONMENTAL POLICY
CORPORATE RISK Known OTHER (please specify)

New
Any implications affecting this report are noted at the end of the report.

P
age 41

A
genda Item

 8



Item 8.2

PURPOSE:

To provide Members of the Fire and Rescue Authority (FRA) with a regular update on progress with key collaboration initiatives 
between Bedfordshire Fire and Rescue Service (BFRS), Bedfordshire Police (BP) and East of England Ambulance Service (EEAS) 
as managed through the Blue Light Collaboration Strategic Board (Blue Light CSB).

RECOMMENDATION:

The Authority acknowledges the content of the report and the continued efforts to pursue collaboration with our blue light partners.

1. Background

1.1. The Policing and Crime Act 2017 places a statutory duty on the emergency services to collaborate, where the collaboration 
is viewed to be in the interests of efficiency or effectiveness or where it will improve public safety. BFRS, BP and EEAS have 
a successful track record of collaborating together operationally on a number of initiatives in recent years. 

1.2. Collaboration between the three primary emergency services within Bedfordshire is co-ordinated through the Blue Light 
CSB, jointly chaired by the Deputy Chief Fire Officer (DCFO) and the Deputy Chief Constable (DCC). 

2. Programme Governance 

2.1. The work of the CSB is now supported by the sub-ordinate “Blue Light Collaboration Delivery Group” which has met four 
times since it was established in November 2018. With the exception of the Joint HQ project, all key projects and 
workstreams are being tactically managed via this group with the CSB providing strategic oversight and scrutiny.

2.2. DCFO Andrew Hopkinson and ACO Gavin Chambers had a productive meeting in September with the new Deputy Chief 
Constable, Trevor Rodenhurst, and ACO Phil Wells, reviewing the governance arrangements to identify further opportunities 
to improve their 
[...]
nt Medical Response calls. Although this will be influenced by the lack of progress with the 
on-going national negotiations linked to pay and conditions, we are keen to explore this area in anticipation of securing a 
national agreement, especially in light of the increased demand that occurs over the winter period.

4.2. Video Live Streaming from the Incident Ground:

 BP and BFRS are at the early stages of sharing a live video streaming service, initially to be deployed to police officers in 
October or November that will enable live streaming of video footage from the incident ground into police and fire control 
rooms. The service will enable: 

 Text to Video by SMS – Call handlers trigger the live stream by sending a link to the recipient by SMS.  

 Live streaming by officers using an application on their smart phone.

5. Support Services:

5.1. Response Driver training (cars):

 This project has progressed to the stage where our lead driving instructor will, in the very near future, be shadowing a 
Police Response Driver training course before finalising the BFRS course content to ensure it meets Police requirements 
and allow BFRS to train police officers in blue light response driving skills. 

5.2. Chaplaincy:

 BP and BFRS have jointly recruited a multi-faith team of Chaplains who will provide a joint county-wide service. We are 
at final stages of the necessary HR and security vetting checks.

P
age 44



Item 8.5

5.3. Communications and Engagement/Public Relations:

 Charlotte Parker has been seconded, for a 6 month period, from Bedfordshire Police as our Interim Communications and 
Engagement Manager, managing all aspects of the department’s work. We are exploring other opportunities with the 
police in this area, such as improving the resilience of our out of hours on-call arrangements. 

6. Recommendation

6.1. The Authority acknowledges the content of the report and the continued efforts to pursue collaboration with our blue light 
partners.

ANDREW HOPKINSON
DEPUTY CHIEF FIRE OFFICER

P
age 45



T
his page is intentionally left blank



Item 9.1

For Publication Bedfordshire Fire and Rescue Authority
7 October 2019
Item No. 9

REPORT AUTHOR: CHIEF FIRE OFFICER

SUBJECT: WORK PROGRAMME 2019/20

For further information Nicky Upton
on this report contact: Democratic and Regulatory Services Supervisor

Tel No: 01234 845149

Background Papers: None

Implications (tick ):
LEGAL FINANCIAL
HUMAN RESOURCES EQUALITY IMPACT
ENVIRONMENTAL POLICY
CORPORATE RISK Known  OTHER (please specify)

New
Any implications affecting this report are noted at the end of the report.

P
age 47

A
genda Item

 9



Item 9.2

PURPOSE:

To review and report on the work programme for 2019/20 and to provide Members with an opportunity to request additional reports 
for the Fire Authority meetings for 2019/20.
 
RECOMMENDATION:

That Members consider the work programme for 2019/20 and note the ‘cyclical’ Agenda Items for each meeting in 2019/20.

PAUL FULLER CBE QFSM MStJ DL
CHIEF FIRE OFFICER

P
age 48



Item 9.3

 
FIRE AND RESCUE AUTHORITY - PROGRAMME OF WORK 2019/20

Meeting Date ‘Cyclical’ Agenda Items Additional/Commissioned Agenda Items
Item Notes Item Notes

Communications Business Continuity (followed 
by annual reviews)

Requested by HHR

Collaboration Working Group

Q2 Performance Report 
(covering Service Delivery, 
Human Resources and 
Corporate Services)

Projects and Programmes 
Update

Q2 July-Sept, deferred to 
November Meeting due to 
timescales for stats

2020/21 Budget Monitoring Added by ACO

Procurement Strategy Added by ACO
Deferred to Nov mtg by 
ACO

Mid-Year Treasury Update Added by ACO

7 October 2019

Work Programme

P
age 49



Item 9.4

Meeting Date ‘Cyclical’ Agenda Items Additional/Commissioned Agenda Items
Item Notes Item Notes

Communications Procurement Strategy Moved from Oct mtg

Collaboration Working Group

ASC Minutes from 15.10.19

Q2 Performance Report 
(covering Service Delivery, 
Human Resources
[...]
sets under the 
Scheme of Delegated 
Authority

Information Bulletin
(Q4 Jan – March)

30 April 2020

Work Programme

P
age 53



T
his page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 55

Agenda Item 10
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3, 4 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	4 Minutes
	Restricted Minutes from 04.09.19

	6 2019/20 Budget Monitoring
	7 Mid-Year Treasury Update
	8 Collaboration Working Group
	9 Work Programme
	10 Business Continuity



Minutes of the meeting


MINUTES OF FIRE AND RESCUE AUTHORITY MEETING HELD ON 7 OCTOBER 2019

Present: Councillors C Atkins, J Chatterley (Chairman), J Gambold, M Headley, D McVicar, K Malik, I Shingler and 
Y Waheed 

CFO P Fuller, DCFO A Hopkinson, ACO G Chambers and Mr J Atkinson

Mr S Ashby, a representative of the Home Office, was also present

19-20/FRA/39 Apologies

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Berry, Choudhury and Franks. Councillor Atkins apologised as she had to leave the 
meeting at 10.30am. 

19-20/FRA/40 Declarations of Disclosable Pecuniary and Other Interests

There were no declarations of disclosable pecuniary and other interests.

19-20/FRA/41 Communications

LGA Fire Commission 

The Chair reported on the LGA Fire Commission meeting that he had attended with the Chief Fire Officer. The new independent Chair of 
the Fire Standards Board, Ms Suzanne McCarthy, had given a presentation and had informed the Commission of the Board’s intention to 
produce more national standards that would then be implemented and monitored by individual Fire and Rescue Services and Authorities. 

HMICFRS update 

A meeting with the Inspectorate had been attended by the Chair and Deputy Chief Fire Officer. The Inspectorate was currently designing 
“Phase 2” of the inspection regime and was seeking the views of Fire and Rescue Services on the first phase of inspections in order to 
develop future inspections in a more collaborative way. 



Awards Evening

The Service Awards Evening had been held on 26 September 2019. The Chair commented on the number of inspirational stories and 
celebrated the achievements of the Service’s firefighters and support staff. 

The Chair suggested that the Authority may wish to invite members of staff to its meetings to speak about their achievements. 

Members Development Day, 29 October 2019 

The Assistant Chief Officer advised that a draft agenda for the Members Development Day to be held on 29 October 2019 would be 
circulated to Members by the end of the week and requested that Members notify him of any additional items that they wished to include on 
the agenda.

CFA Conference, 10 October 2019 

The Chair advised that Councillors Berry, Duckett, Headley and McVicar were attending the Conference as day delegates, with Councillor 
Waheed attending the pre-conference dinner the night before and staying over for the Conference. 

Recruitment Vehicle

The Chief Fire Officer reminded Members that there was an opportunity to view the new recruitment vehicle following the meeting. 

Home Office Liaison 

The Chief Fire Officer introduced Mr Sam Ashby of the Home Office’s Fire and Policing Directorate. The Home Office was seeking to liaise 
more closely with Fire and Rescue Services outside of major metropolitan areas. Mr Ashby would be performing this role in Bedfordshire 
and would act as a single point of contact for the Service/Authority with the Home Office. 

Mr Ashby advised that he would also be performing this role with Bedfordshire Police. 

A discussion around the “stay put” policy and the Grenfell Inquiry ensued. Mr Ashby advised that the results of the report would be released 
at the end of the month. It was unlikely that the Home Office would express a view on an operational matter.

The Chief Fire Officer reiterated that the “stay put” policy worked well in Bedfordshire as the Service had extensive knowledge of all the high 
rise buildings in the County and undertook regular training in those environments to ensure incident commanders are able to quickly identify 



when a building is not behaving as intended and adapt their firefighting tactics accordingly including switching from “stay put” to part or full 
evacuation.

What3Words

The Chair circulated leaflets explaining how to use the What3Words app that Fire Control are now using to assist in locating emergency 
callers.

LGA Fire Leadership Essentials Programme

Councillor Malik reported on the LGA Fire Leadership Essentials Programme that she had attended with Councillor Berry. She had found 
this very informative, particularly in learning how other Authorities utilised different ways of working. There had also been an inspirational 
address from Dr Sabrina Cohen-Hatton, the Chief Fire Officer of West Sussex Fire and Rescue Service.

19-20/FRA/42 Minutes

RESOLVED:
That the Minutes of the meeting held on 4 September 2019 be confirmed as a true record, subject to the inclusion of J Atkinson as one of 
those present.

19-20/FRA/43 Public Participation

Members noted that no questions had been received in accordance with the public participation scheme approved at the meeting of the Fire 
and Rescue Authority held on 5 April 2000 (Minute 99/fa/94 refers).

19-20/FRA/44 2019/20 Budget Monitoring

The Assistant Chief Officer introduced his report which provided the forecast year end budget monitoring position as at 31 August 2019.

In relation to the non-salary budgets, three overspends were forecast in the areas overseen by Head of Response (£15,000), Head of 
Governance and Asset Management (£35,000) and Head of Information Communications Technology (£45,000), with an underspend in the 
Assistant Chief Officer’s area of £34,000. A salary year-end underspend of £460,000 was forecast in relation to whole-time firefighters. The 
underspend was largely the result of a pension grant of £1.7 million being awarded to the Service and a larger pay award being budgeted 
for.



The discrepancy between the budget requirement set by Members and the figures detailed in the report was due to budget manager 
earmarked reserves that had been carried forward from the previous year.

The Assistant Chief Officer reported that, subject to the approval of Members, a number of projects in the Capital Programme were due to 
be slipped into 2020/21 within the technical and fleet management area. The total amount of these schemes was £1.143 million.

Members were advised that there had been a saving of £54,000 in relation to the server hardware renewal following the completion of the 
project.

The following medium term savings and efficiencies were RAG rated as amber or red: saving following procurement of new firefighter PPE 
contract, savings from Blue Light Installations, procurement, Management Information System (MIS) and control income generation.

In response to a number of questions asked, the Assistant Chief Officer advised that he would include a greater level of detail about the 
areas forecasting an overspend or underspend in the next budget monitoring report. 

A specific request was made for details on the salary budget for wholetime firefighters to be circulated to Members following the meeting. 

RESOLVED:
1. That the forecast outturns for revenue and capital be acknowledged.
2. That the capital slippage requests into 2020/21 be agreed as identified in Table 3 of the report.
3. That the comments in paragraph 2.3.7 of the report regarding the reconciliation work being undertaken regarding the firefighter 

pension schemes be noted.
4. That the comments in paragraph 2.3.8 of the report regarding the potential cost of recruits in year be noted.
5. That the saving in paragraph 3.3.2 regarding the Server hardware renewal capital project which slipped into 2019/20 but has now 

completed be noted.

19-20/FRA/45 Mid-Year Treasury Update

The Assistant Chief Officer submitted the mid-year treasury update as at 30 September 2019.

There was low spending on capital expenditure at this point in the year. The Authority currently held £9.987 million of debt, all of which were 
long term loans. The current level of investment was approximately £12 million. 

The Assistant Chief Officer confirmed that the capital expenditure set out in the report did not include the slippage agreed under the 
previous agenda item and an additional amount of £75,000 for the Wi Fi refresh. 



In response to the presentation of the level of external debt, the Assistant Chief Officer advised that he would liaise with Link Asset 
Services, the Authority’s treasury management advisors, to ensure that this was presented in a more meaningful way in the future. 

In relation to risks around Brexit, the Assistant Chief Officer reported that he had met with Link Asset Services the previous week and had 
been assured that the Authority held a diverse portfolio. The Authority held a wide range of investments in the UK, Europe and around the 
world with a variety of investment periods. He advised that he would circulate a list of the Authority’s investments to all Members following 
the meeting for information. 

The Assistant Chief Officer reported that he would be investigating ethical investments in the near future. As a general rule, these did not 
provide as great a return or provide the same level of security as traditional investments. 

RESOLVED:
That the report be received. 

19-20/FRA/46 Collaboration Working Group

The Deputy Chief Fire Officer presented an update on progress with key collaboration initiatives between the Service, Bedfordshire Police 
and East of England Ambulance Service as managed through the Blue Light Collaboration Strategic Board.

Following the change in the senior leadership team at Bedfordshire Police, the DCFO and ACO had held a positive meeting with the new 
Deputy Chief Constable (DCC) and ACO from Beds Police and there is a renewed energy to drive collaboration projects forward. The 
intention was to fund a strategic post to drive some of the projects forward and identify new opportunities for collaboration and efficiency 
savings. This would be part funded by the Service and would provide a great development opportunity for managers. This would replace the 
post previously proposed to support the Joint Headquarters project. 

The development of a joint Headquarters was making progress. 

Work to enable the Police to move into Toddington Community Fire Station and the Ambulance Service to move into Dunstable Community 
Fire Station was also progressing. This would bring the total number of fire stations jointly used with the Police to 6 and those jointly used 
with the ambulance service to 5. The Service’s partners would be paying for the refurbishment costs and the Service would also receive 
rental income. 

The Deputy Chief Fire Officer was meeting with the East of England Ambulance Service to discuss how this Service could support them to 
improve their performance.



He reported on plans with Bedfordshire Police to provide video live streaming from the incident ground. This would enable Control Rooms to 
establish a link with callers by sending a text message and would also allow Officers to live stream from their phones via an app. 

The Service continued to work with the Police so that the Service could provide response driver training for Police Officers. It was noted that 
there was high demand for this service. 

An individual had been seconded, for a 6 month period, from Bedfordshire Police as the Interim Communications and Engagement 
Manager. Other opportunities continued to be explored with the police in this area, such as improving the resilience of out of hours on-call 
arrangements.

The Chief Fire Officer reported that the Deputy Chief Fire Officer had been successful in his application to undertake the most senior 
leadership development programme in policing in the United Kingdom; the Strategic Command Course (SCC) in early 2020. He is the first 
DCFO to secure a place on the course and the second fire officer to secure a place on the course, the other being a serving Chief Fire 
Officer. The course presents a unique opportunity to engage in a demanding and stretching lateral development programme providing 
significant benefits for the Service and the DCFO. 

Members expressed some concern around how the DCFO’s absence may impact the Service but the CFO gave assurances that 
appropriate backfill arrangements are being developed as part of wider succession planning and development considerations. It was 
suggested these could be discussed further at the forthcoming Member Development Day.

RESOLVED:
That the content of the report and the continued efforts to pursue collaboration with the Service’s blue light partners be acknowledged.

19-20/FRA/47 Work Programme

Members received an updated work programme for 2019/20.

The Assistant Chief Officer advised that Members would receive a list of reports that would have been submitted to meetings of the Policy 
and Challenge Groups at the Member Development Day for potential inclusion on the work programme.

In response to a comment about a planning application considered by Central Bedfordshire Council, the Chief Fire Officer advised that he 
would speak to Councillor Shingler about this outside of the meeting. 

RESOLVED:
That the work programme for 2019/20 be received and the ‘cyclical’ Agenda Items for each meeting in 2019/20 be noted.



19-20/FRA/48 Business Continuity

RESOLVED:
That, pursuant to Sections 100A(2) and 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, the public be excluded from the discussion of the 
following item on the grounds that the matters to be discussed involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in Paragraphs 
3 and 4 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A to the Act (as amended):

Item

Business Continuity

The meeting ended at 11.42 am


